SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

OFFICER EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD (Non Key)

The following decision was taken on 05 May 2020 by the Director of Culture.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday 7 May 2020

Officer Non-Key decisions are not subject to call-in.

1. TITLE

Hillsborough Bike Park - Sport England / British Cycling Places 2 Ride Funding

2. **DECISION TAKEN**

That the Council accept the Award Agreement and the Terms and Conditions of the funding (£150,000) from Sport England as contribution towards the capital cost of the Hillsborough Park All Wheeled Bike Park project.

3. Reasons For Decision

The funding will contribute towards the funding already secured for the Hillsborough Bike Park project and help achieve the funding necessary to progress and deliver the capital project, and realise the benefits identified in the Business Case.

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected

The only other option is to decline the award agreement and funding from Sports England. This would mean that the bike park would not be able to be delivered as designed, as the project would have insufficient funding to deliver a viable scheme and would not deliver any benefits to the local community.

5. **Documents used in making decision:**

- Report Hillsborough Bike Park Sport England / British Cycling Places 2
 Ride Funding
- Sport England Award Letter
- Design & Technical Action Plan
- External Funding Financial Implications

6.1 Any conflict of interest declared by any Executive Member who is consulted by the Officer when making the decision

None

6.2 Any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service None

7. Respective Director Responsible for Implementation

Director of Culture